To:
From:
Subject;

Date:

AGENDA ITEM 12
MEMORANDUM

Board of Regents
Board Office
Five-Year Institutional Roads Program

July 21, 2004

Recommended Action:

Approve the recommended Five-Year Institutional Roads Program with
capital projects totaling $7,419,000 for calendar years 2005 through 2009,
including projects totaling $1,483,800 for 2005.

Executive Summary:

Background

Funds for improvements and maintenance of the roads and streets at the
Regent institutions and other State agencies are provided by the State
Parks and Institutional Roads Program.

e The Program, which is administered by the Transportation Commission
of the lowa Department of Transportation in accordance with lowa
Code §307A.2.11, provides funding for the construction, reconstruction,
improvement and maintenance of roads and streets located on state

- land where institutions or other state governmental agencies are
located.

By statute, 65/100 of one percent of the Road Use Tax Fund is allocated to
the Program. Beginning in calendar year 2005, the Regent institutions will
receive 30.2 percent of the Program funding; the specific dollar amount is
adjusted annually based on actual road use tax receipts.

Each year, the Board is asked to approve the Five-Year Institutional
Roads Program, which provides a distribution of the Regent funding
allocation among the five institutions, with proposed projects, for the five-
year period beginning January 1 of the next calendar year.

The Five-Year Program is submitted to the Department of Transportation
following Board approval.

The individual projects within the Program are also subject to the Board’s
capital project approval process in accordance with the Board's Policy
Manual.



Funding
Components

Calendar Year
2005

Five-Year
Program
2005 - 2009

Total Regent funding is allocated between two components: 1) general
and routine maintenance and repairs (minor street patching and snow
plowing), and 2) capital improvement and reconstruction projects.

e The estimated funds needed for maintenance and repairs are set aside
before funds are programmed for capital improvement and
reconstruction projects.

Since the funding amount for the Institutional Roads Program is updated
annually, the Program focuses on the first year of the five-year period; the
total estimated program funding available to the Regent institutions for
calendar year 2005 is $2,083,800.

After an allocation of $600,000 for maintenance and repairs, the balance of
$1,483,800 can be programmed for capital improvement and
reconstruction projects.

Total Calendar Year 2005 Regent Funding $ 2,083,800
Less Maintenance/Repair Estimate - 600,000
Balance for Capital Improvements/Reconstruction $ 1,483,800

The Five-Year Program (2005 — 2009) includes capital improvement/
reconstruction projects totaling $7,419,000. (See Attachment A.)

Background:

Institutional
Roads Program
Funding
Allocation

Historical
Allocations

Currently, the lowa Code requires the allocation of funds to the State
agencies within the Institutional -Roads Program based on the
Quadrennial Needs Study conducted by the Department of
Transportation,

The Quadrennial Needs Study, which is updated every four years, is a
review of the total roadway miles and usage for each agency to
determine the allocation percentages for the Program funds.

The Regent institutions will receive 30.2 percent of the Program funding
beginning in calendar year 2005, based on the Department of
Transportation’s 2004 update of the Quadrennial Needs Study.

e This percentage is a slight decrease from the previous allocation of
31.5 percent for the Regent institutions.

A five year summary of the Institutional Roads funding approved by the
Board is included as Attachment B.

AGENDA ITEM 12
Page 2




Institutions’
Five-Year Plans

Five-Year
Program vs.
Construction
Schedules

The Institutional Roads Program provides an overall plan for use of the
Institutional Roads funds over the five-year period based on the Regent
institutions’ prioritization of their roadway needs.

The projects included in the Five-Year Program represent the most
urgent road resurfacing, reconstruction and improvement needs of the
institutions; many of the projects have been identified for several years
and are needed to preserve and improve the street systems at the
institutions.

The majority of the capital improvement/reconstruction funds are
programmed for specific capital projects; however, the institutions may
also program funds for a special maintenance category to respond to
more extensive repair needs that do not fall within the routine
maintenance/repair category.

The estimated maintenance/repair funds, which are based on actual
costs incurred in previous years, are not allocated among the institutions
but are paid as work is completed.

The calendar years within the Five-Year Program do not necessarily
correlate with the construction schedules for the projects.

e A project may be programmed for funding over the five-year period, but
planning and/or construction may take place anytime within this
timeframe.

e A completed project may remain in the program over several years
as funds are allocated to meet its costs.

AGENDA ITEM 12
Page 3




Analysis:

Calendar Years
2004/2005
Comparisons

Distribution of
Capital Funds

2005 Capital
Funding
Distribution

The calendar year 2005 initial program funding of $2,083,800 (to be
allocated for both capital improvement/reconstruction projects and
maintenance/repair projects), is a decrease of $89,200 (4 percent) from
the calendar year 2004 funding of $2,173,000.

e This decrease results from the reduction in the Regent institutions’
share of total Program funding (from 31.5 percent to 30.2 percent)
based on the 2004 update of the Quadrennial Needs Study.

The following table compares the proposed calendar year 2005 allocation
with the approved calendar year 2004 allocation.

2004 2005 Change
Total Funding for Calendar Year $2,173,000 $2,083800 $ -89,200
Less Maintenance/Repairs Estimate - 600,000 - 600,000 0
Balance for Capital Projects $1,573,000 $1483800 $ -89,200

Historically, the distribution of the capital funds in each year of the
Five-Year Program has been: 40 percent each to the University of lowa
and lowa State University, and 20 percent to the University of Northern
lowa.

e This distribution is undertaken after funds have been designated for
specific projects at the special schools and Lakeside Laboratory.

The proposed distribution of the $1,483,800 allocation for capital projects
in calendar year 2005 is as follows:

University of lowa $ 593,500
lowa State University 593,500
University of Northern lowa 296,800

Total $ 1,483,800

The special schools and Lakeside Laboratory have requested no
Institutional Roads funding for calendar year 2005.

AGENDA ITEM 12
Page 4




2005 Projects The titles of the capital improvement and reconstruction projects currently
underway or proposed for construction in 2005 are indicated in bold on

Attachment A.

Summaries of the projects listed in the 2005 program can be found on

Attachment C.
2005 - 2009 The Five-Year Program amount of $7,419,000 is calculated by applying
Funding the 2005 amount for capital projects ($1,483,800) to each of the five years
Distribution of the program.

The proposed distribution of funds for the capital projects in the 2005 —
2009 program is as follows:

g University of lowa $ 2,949,500
lowa State University 2,949,500
University of Northern lowa _ 1,475,000
lowa School for the Deaf 45,000
Total $ 7,419,000
Unmet Needs The institutions have identified unmet funding needs totaling
$33,765,126.

¢ This amount represents the unmet funding needed for the institutions’
capital improvement and reconstruction projects beyond the funding
available in the current Five-Year Program.

e This includes funding needs for some projects in the current
Five-Year Program (totaling $1,393,542 as indicated on
Attachment A), as well as new projects which are likely to be
included in the Five-Year Program in future years.

Approved: W S M‘M—‘

eila Doy Gregory S. Nichols

H:\BF\2004\04augdoc\0804_ITEM12.doc

AGENDA ITEM 12
Page 5




N < ©
T o
st o
w P ] YO0Z/OHIL
s SN YHY00ZHINoPBNeprOW002\davH
I
20
=z <
e
(0} _AM "G00 Ul UOfIruIsuod 1o} pasodoid Jo Aemuapun Ajuaund asoy) ase pjog ul ssweu }oafoisd ay) 810N
< wiesBoid Jea A-aa14 au} uigm paysijdwiosoe aq Jouued yoiym sioafold payguapl o sjso) ,
ZYs'e6e’s $ | 0006iv°L  $]009°csr’s $[008°c8rL $[008°c8¥’L § | o0g'cers § | 008°C8FE 1ejoL pues
000°S¥ $[- $|- $ [ooszz $ [ 0052z E $ 2301 S}
000°G¥ $]- $T- $ | 00522 $ [ o052z JE $ [ej01 UORON;SU0ORY
000°Gy $]- $|- $ | 005'22 $ | 00s°22 $|- $ 9jo1ID U0Sqo( JO uolRIdWo)  UOIONIISUCORY asl
0006.r'L $ | 008962 $ | 008'962 $looce6z  $|00£z6z  $ | 00896z $ €101 INN
000'S.¥°'L ~ $| 008962 $ | oog’96z $ 1 00ez62 $ | ooe'zée $ [ oos'962 $ [EJO UOROMISUODRY
008°25¢ $ | 008'962 $ | 000°9S $1- $1- $1- $ (s192418 Y22 0} PUZZ) 19911S OpeIojo)
000°St) $|- $ | 000°SLL $1- $1- $i- $ aAuQg Aiojeloge] e0lid
00082 $)- $ { 00082 $f- $|- $|- $ 8AUQ B0UBI0S
000092 $1- $ | oos‘z6 $ | 002291 $]- $|- $ (1eang sesue)) Jo 19\ Buined 19a5S 151€
000°'081 $|- $|- $ | 00L'0OE} $ | 006'6¥ $|- $ aAuQ Jeja) Abojouyos | feursnput
000°G8 $1- $ - $1- $ | 000's8 $|- $ (enuany Aussaaun Jo yinos) ysans sndwed
009°601 $- $|- $ |- $ | 009'601 $|- $ (swreu aageiua)) SAUQ JBJUSD POSTOW
000°0¢ $l- $|- $|- $ | 00008 $|- $ (199118 PIEZ JO YINOS) 193.1S BURBIPY|
009'¥52 $1- $|- $|- $ | 008'LL $ | o08'9gz $ uoneso|ay JeaNS BSLIGIN
000°09 $1- $|- $1- $1- $ | 000'09 $ YHON 8AL(Q SWOQ-[NN  UONONIISuodDy INN
00S'6¥6'Z $ | 005°c6S $ | 005°c65 $ [ 005788 $ | 005785 $ | 00s'c6S $ 1e101 Nsi
005°808 $ ] 000012 $ [ 00001z $ | 005'651 $ [ o00'zs1 $] 000722 $ [e101 Jreday
005805 $ | 000°0S1 $ | 000'0S} $ | 005'66 $ { 00026 $ 10002} $ SUOJIEO0™ SNOUBA ‘S0UBUSJUIBI SAHBIUSASI
000052 $ | 000°0S $ | 000'0S $ { 00005 $ | 00005 $ | 000'0S $ soueUB|UR [eroadS [enuuy
000°0S $ | 0000} $ | 00001 $ | 0o0'0L $ | 000°0L $ | 00001 $ uswabeuep Juswared Jieday
000°L¥Z $ | 000°L¥C $1{- $]- $1- $1- $ [BJ0] UOHONIISUCIDY
000'€2S  $ | 000'.te ‘$ ] 000°2v2 ${- $|- ${- $|- $ UONONIISU0D3Y PEOY WO  LUOHONISU0OY
0007681 $ | 00G9¢1 $ | oog'ese $ | 000°Gz¥ $ [ ooszer $ [ oos'91G $ 12101 WawaAcIdw]|
000029 ${ 000°0C $1 00002 $1- $- $- $|- $ Juswubijeay/uoisuaIxg SAL(] J9ISO0/PEOY |[9Ssi]
000'¥2 $|- $|- $ | 000'v2 $|- $|- $ Bunubiy 18anS ppY—(Pa 18A) AL UBSUBISUYD
000005 $ | 005911 $ | 005'€8E $|- $1- $- $ HNOD 30IISS PEOY |I0UX
000'8l $|- $i- $1- $ {0056 $ 10058 $ BALI(Q 92URNUT |OARIS) DARJ—PEOY ULIe] aIN}NJnIoH
000'GS $- $|- $- $|- $ | 000'SS $ 19Ma8 ULI0)S JejSul-peoy abuejg
000°2.2') $1- $]- $ | 000°LO¥ $ | o00'czr $ | 000'€Sy $ UOIJINIISU0IAY PeOY |JOUY/2A1Q Uolun juswanoidui nsl
00S'6¥6C  $ | 00S°E6S $ | 005°€65 $ | 005'¥8S $ | 005'v8S $ | 00s°c65 $ o1 Ins
000002 ${ 000°0¥ $ | 000°0% $ | oo0'0r $ [ oooor $ ] 000'0% $ [e10] Jreday
000°0S $ | o000l $ | 00001 $ | 000°0L $ | 000'0} $ | 00001 $ juswabeuepy Juswaaed
000002 $ | 000°0¥ $ | 000'0¥ $ | 000°0% $ | 000°0F $ | 000‘0¥ $ aoueusjuiel [eads Jreday
. yreese’s ¢ 005 €HS $ | 005°cHS $ [ see’6L¥ $1980%IY $ | 009zi¢ $ [EJ0L UOROMI}SUODaY
Zrs'00z | $| 85669 $ | Zv6'szy $ | 858" I¥Z $ {8512 $ | 000'01 $|- $ UoNONIISUODBY BAUQ SUNMEH
000052 $1855°L11 $ | zrb'zI $ | 000'01L $ | 000'01 $|- $ 9AUQ S0UBJUT YINOS UOIUN [BUOLIS BMO|
000°L€2°L $1|- $ | 00L'681 $ | 00L° Ly $ | 6¥L'262 $ | 1S¥'coe $ (pa191dwon) sjuawaaoldl] Aempeoy Yol L UoWLIoN
980°291 $|- ${- $|- $ | 2£6'96 $ | 6vL'02 $ (paidwion) peoy Xo|dWo) SNjioR S 98/ ONBIYIY SA)MEH  UORONISU0ISY
9G56°GvE $]- $- $ | 2v9'vs sTvivozt $ [ 006°0.1 $ [e101 wawoanoidwy
956'G¥E $]- $|- $ | 2r9'¥S $ [ viv'oZL $ 1 006021 $ (pataldwon) J9JUST) JRUONIBLIBIU| O} UMBSAAA 'ssedian0 9 AemybiH JuswaAosdw) ins
«SPIaN [ejo 6002 8002 1002 9002 S002
pwun

600¢ - S00¢ Sied\ Jepusjed

weibold Speoy jeuonnyisu] JeaA-aAl4

BMO] JO 9JB)S ‘sjuabay jo pleog




Five-Year Summary
Board-Approved Institutional Roads Funding

2000 2001 2002 2003
University of lowa
Newton Road Relocation 334,400 328,177 443,423 150,000
Highway 6 Overpass, Westlawn to Int'| Center 154,200 157,823 71,577 321,000
Cross Park—Phase 1 75,000 29,000
Mormon Trek Roadway Improvements 50,000 50,000 68,000
Hawkeye Athletic/Rec Facilities Complex Rd 25,000 25,000 25,000
lowa Avenue Pedestrian Bridge Repairs
lowa Memorial Union/South Entrance Drive
Hawkins Drive Reconstruction
Special Maintenance 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
University of lowa Total $613,600 $ 640,000 $ 640,000 $ 614,000
lowa State University
lowa State Center Drives Repairs 230,000 363,200
Stange Rd Reconstruct at Railroad Bridge 169,423 80,000 174,000
Stange Rd/Pammel Dr Signal Improvement 160,000
Various Intersection Signal Upgrades 19,177
Stange Road/13™ Street Intersection 161,800
Unspecified Street Repairs 25,000 25,000
Miscellaneous Preventive Maintenance 269,000
Mortenson Road Patching 100,000
Schilliter Village Intake Repair 45,000
Union Drive/Knoll Road Reconstruction 254,000
Stange Road—Install Storm Sewer 100,000
Winlock Road Relocation 100,000
13" Street Overlay 50,000
Wallace Road Narrowing 40,000
Marston Court Curb Replacement 20,000
Pammel Drive Street Lighting Improvement
Annual Special Maintenance 42,000 40,000
Pavement Management 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
lowa State University Total $613,600  $640,000 $ 640,000 $ 614,000
University of Northern lowa
30"/Ohio Streets Reconstruction 163,000 163,000
31 Street Reconstruction 93,800 310,000
Indiana Street Reconstruction 50,000 50,000
Hudson Road Overpass Painting 10,000
31%/Ohio Streets Reconstruction 97,000
Missouri Street Reconstruction 10,000 85,000
31% Street Paving 192,000
Gilchrist Drive Reconstruction 30,000
27" Street Reconstruction
Campus Street Reconstruction
Hudson Road Pedestrian Bridge _
University of Northern lowa Total $ 306,800 $ 320,000 $ 320,000 $ 307,000
Lakeside Laboratory
New Lab Drive and Surface 70,000
Entrance Drive Resurfacing 30,000 40.000
Lakeside Laboratory Total $ 70,000 $ 30,000 $ 40,000 $0
lowa School for the Deaf
Special Maintenance 30,000 65,000
lowa School for the Deaf Total $ 30,000 $0 $0 $ 65,000
lowa Braille & Sight Saving School
Reconstruct from Svec Bidg to Rec Complex 70,000
Reconstruct from Rec Complex to Rice Hall 60,000
lowa Braillie & Sight Saving School Total $0 $ 70,000 $ 60,000 $0
GRAND TOTAL $1634000 $1.700000 $1.700,000 $1,600,000

* Credit for completed project

AGENDA ITEM 12
ATTACHMENT B
Page 7

2004

-100,000 *
110,149

100,000

303,851
70,000
64,000
10,000
50,000

$ 608,000

360,000
35,000

112,000

47,000
44,000
10,000

$ 608,000

209,000
70,000
25,000

$ 304,000

$0

53,000
$ 63,000

$0




University of lowa

lowa State
University

University of
Northern lowa

AGENDA ITEM 12
ATTACHMENT C

2005 Project Summaries

Continuation of funding for the following completed projects:

e Highway 6 Pedestrian Overpass.

o Roadway to serve the Hawkeye Athletic/Recreation Facilities Complex
on the far west campus.

¢ Reconstruction and expansion of Mormon Trek Boulevard near the site
of the Hawkeye Athletic/Recreation Facilities Complex.

Proposed projects for 2005 construction

o Paving of the gravel entrance drive at the Horticulture Farm, located
north of Ames, to accommodate existing traffic volumes.

Projects currently underway:

¢ Reconstruction and realignment of the intersection of Union Drive and
Knoll Road, located near the site of the Gerdin Business Building to
correct deteriorating roadway conditions and to improve circulation.

Continuation of funding for the following completed projects:

¢ |Installation of a storm sewer for a portion of Stange Road.

Proposed projects for 2005 construction:

¢ Reconstruction of the deteriorated UNI-Dome Drive (directly north of
the UNI-Dome) to improve access to the facility.

e Relocation of a portion of Nebraska Street, northwest of the
UNI-Dome and south of 22™ Street, to better accommodate west
campus traffic.

Page 8




